
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 16 MAY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
 Report of the Head of Participation 

 
2.  Restructure of Play Team  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
 Report of the Head of Streetcare 

 
3.  Restructure of Trunk Road Services  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 Report of the Head of Service, Children and Young People 

Services 
 

4.  Restructure of Team Around the Family (TAF)  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Head of Commissioning and Support Services 
 

5.  The Appointment of Foundation Apprentices within the Social 
Services, Health and Housing Directorate  (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

6.  Local Government Pay 2016 - Update  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

7.  Settlement Agreement  (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

8.  BUSINESS PLAN 2016/2017 - HUMAN RESOURCES   
(Pages 65 - 80) 

AGENDA 



 
9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

10.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 

 PART 2 
 

 Private Report of the Director of Social Services 
 

11.  Hillside Secure Children's Home  (Pages 81 - 96) 
 

 Private Report of the head of Human Resources 
 

12.  Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Scheme Update  (Pages 97 - 170) 
 

 Minutes of the Meeting of Staff Council 
 

13.  Minutes , 13/07/2015 Staff Council  (Pages 171 - 176) 
 

14.  Minutes , 19/10/2015 Staff Council  (Pages 177 - 182) 
 

15.  Minutes , 18/01/2016 Staff Council  (Pages 183 - 188) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 10 May 2016 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 
Mrs.L.H.James, E.V.Latham, Ms.C.Morgans, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, A.L.Thomas, 
A.H.Thomas and Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Non Voting 
Member: 
 

Councillors M.L.James, Mrs.S.Miller, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

16th May 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation – Chris Millis 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

Restructure of Play Team 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Members' approval for the restructure of the authority's Play 
team. 

Executive Summary 

2. A restructure of the Authority's play team is required in order to 
establish clear management responsibility and to reinforce other roles 
and responsibilities against the team's outcomes.  This report seeks 
Member's approval for the proposed new structure to be 
implemented.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

   

Background  

3. The Play Development Team sits within the Think Family Partnership 
as part of Education, Leisure & Lifelong Learning (ELLL) Directorate.   

In April 2014 the existing Play Co-ordinator was given additional 
responsibilities with the management of Team Around the Family 
(TAF).  This saw the deletion of the Play Co-ordinator and creation of 
a new Play/TAF Manager role.   

In October 2015, TAF were transferred to the Social Services, Health 
& Housing Directorate (SSHH) whilst retaining a shared manager with 
Play, who remained in ELLL.  However, following the transfer, SSHH 
proposed to review the management of TAF to align it with other 
Children’s Services teams.  This review and subsequent restructure 
includes the proposal to delete the Play/TAF Manager post, which 
also impacts on the management structure for Play.  The existing 
Play/TAF Manager has been seconded into a temporary Play 
Manager position.   

The need to address this has also provided an opportunity to review 
the roles and responsibilities within the team and to refocus and 
restructure these to better deliver services, ensuring quality and 
consistency in all areas of work. 

Proposal 

Current Structure 

1 x 37 hours SCP 24-27 Senior Play Development 
Worker 

1 x 37 hours SCP 24-27 Play Development Worker 

1 x 37 hours SCP 20-24 Family Play Leader 

3 x  30 hours SCP 15-20 Family Play Worker 

Page 6



 

   

1 x 30 hours SCP 15-20 Mobile Play Driver 

1 x 30 hours SCP 15-20 Play Support Worker 

 

Proposal 

It is proposed that: 

* A new Play Manager post be created to have overall 
responsibility for the team and lead on strategic play development 
work, including ensuring that NPTCBC complies with its duty to 
assess for and secure sufficiency of play opportunities.  It is proposed 
that the existing temporary Play Manager be assimilated into the new 
post. 

* The existing Senior Play Development Worker and Play 
Development Worker posts be deleted and two new Play 
Development Officer posts be created, each with a focus on Training 
& Participation or Family and Community.  These will have an 80% 
match to the existing roles and the existing post holders will be 
assimilated into the new roles. 

* The Family Play Leader post (currently vacant) be deleted 

* An additional Family Play Worker post is created.   

* The Mobile Play Driver post is deleted.   

* A change in line management responsibility for the  Play 
Support Worker 

New structure: 

1 x  37 hours SCP 35-39* Play Manager 

1 x 37 hours SCP 27-31* Play Development Officer – 

Page 7



 

   

Training & Participation 

1 x 37 hours SCP 27-31* Play Development Officer – 
Family & Community 

4 x 30 hours SCP 20-24* Family Play Worker 

1 x 30 hours SCP 20-24* Play Support Worker 

* The grades of the above posts are subject to Job Evaluation and 
have been estimated as maximum for the post and the financial 
appraisal has been produced in-line with these estimates.  If lower 
grades are returned there would no detriment to the proposal. 

Current and proposed structure charts are included as Appendix One. 

Rationale for New Structure 

Overall the new structure aims to enhance the focus on the identified 
Families First outcomes, improving services for children and families.  
The structure will clarify individual roles and responsibilities and 
provide greater flexibility, particularly with the Family Play Workers, to 
maximise the teams’ resources. 

The proposed re-structure of management within TAF has a knock-on 
effect on the play team leaving them without a manager position to 
lead and guide their work. 

It is proposed to delete both the Senior Play Development Worker 
and Play Development Worker posts and create two new Play 
Development Officer posts.  The new posts will have a clear focus of 
work, one on Training & Participation and another on Family & 
Community.  The new posts more clearly align with the outcomes of 
the team’s Families First funding and give the post holders 
responsibility for developing their specific areas of work to ensure that 
they continue to provide high quality services that meet the needs of 
service users, including children, young people and families. 

Page 8



 

   

This proposal will put the two members of staff at risk, however, as 
the new posts will provide an 80% match to current roles they will be 
assimilated into the new positions. 

The Family Play Leader position is currently vacant and it is proposed 
that this position is deleted.  The duties of the post in relation to 
supporting and allocating the work of the Family Play Workers will be 
incorporated into the role of the new Play Development Officer – 
Family & Community. 

The Family Play Worker and Play Support Worker posts will remain 
largely unchanged with the inclusion of additional driving and 
banksman responsibilities associated with the play bus.  The posts 
will be re-evaluated to include this. 
[...]
 with this report. 

Consultation 

 

There is no requirement for formal consultation in respect of this 
proposal. 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that Members APPROVE the new structure for the 
Play Team as follows: 

1. A new Play Manager post be created and the existing 
temporary Play Manager be assimilated into this. 

Page 10



 

   

2. Existing Senior Play Development Worker and Play 
Development Worker posts are deleted and two new Play 
Development Officer posts are created, assimilating the existing post 
holders into these positions.   

3. The vacant Family Play Leader post be deleted. 

4. An additional Family Play Worker post be created.   

5. The Mobile Play Driver post be deleted.   

6. A change in line management responsibility for the Play 
Support Worker . 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

7. To provide a clear management role to lead the work of the team and 
to ensure that strategic development work continues to develop. 

To also increase flexibility within the team, both in terms of use of the 
playbus and in utilising skills and capacity.  

Implementation of Decision 

8. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. Appendices  

9. Appendix One - Financial Appraisal 

10. Appendix Two - Structure Chart 

List of Background Papers 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Tool 

Officer Contact 

Chris Millis Head of Participation, Telephone 01639 763226 e-mail 
c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk  

Neil Thomas Participation Co-Ordinator, Telephone 01639 686376 e-
mail n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk
mailto:n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk


 

   

Allison Harris, Play Manager, Telephone 01639 873002, email 
a.t.harris@npt.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:a.t.harris@npt.gov.uk


 

   

Appendix One 

SET UP COSTS 

  

 Budget Book Page Number 1070 

   Current Year          

 

Comments 

   £  

   

  

  Costs 

    

  

  Recruitment Costs 

    

  

 

  

Accommodation Costs 

    

  

 

  

Office Costs 


[...]
y 2016 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

Wards Affected: All 

Era 
Restructure of Trunk Road Services 

 

1.  Purpose of the Report 

To seek Members’ approval to implement a revised structure 

within the Trunk Road Service.   

 

2. Background 

Trunk Road Services are now working under a new Service 

Collaboration Agreement (SCA) with the South Wales Trunk Road 

Agency (SWTRA).  As a consequence of service development and 

to facilitate fulfilling the requirements of the new SCA it is 

necessary to make some changes within the Trunk Road Services 

Structure.   

Merthyr Tydfil CBC recently withdrew at short notice from the 

partnership arrangements and Neath Port Talbot is now covering 

the Merthyr area as well as the RCT and Swansea areas with 

respect to the Motorway and Trunk Roads.  In order to 

accommodate any shortfall in service provision (operational, 

supervisory and support with respect to the expanded area) it is 

proposed to create some new posts on the structure, to remain 

vacant at present, that can be filled should this prove necessary.  

These posts would be funded under the SWTRA agreement.  In 

addition, the following changes are required and the Trunk Road 

Services Manager has undertaken the necessary consultations: 

 

 Delete Horticultural Operative (Grade 3) and create 

Roadworker JE 1545 (also Grade 3) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 Delete Horticultural Ganger (Grade 5) and create a 

Streetcare Driving Skilled Operative HGV JE ID 2997 (also 

Grade 5) 

 Delete Community Improvement Driving Skilled Operative 

(Grade 4) and create Streetcare Driving Skilled Operative JE 

ID 2996 (also Grade 4) 

 Delete Horticultural Operative (Grade 3) and create a 

Streetcare driving Skilled Operative JE ID 2996 (Grade 4) 

 Delete Horticultural Operative (Grade 3) and create a 

Streetcare Driving Skilled Operative HGV JE ID 2997 (Grade 

5) 

 Delete Operational Support Assistant (Grade 3) and create 

an Engineering Support Ass
[...]
Service will support the 
aims of the new Act. The changes affect one member of staff.  

Workforce Impacts 

There are implications for the current post-holder of the TAF/Play Manager 
post. as the new role would require a social work qualification which the 
current post-holder does not possess. As a result of this, the current post-
holder has been informed and consulted with over a 30 day consultation 
period which ended on 8th March 2016.  

As described above, the current post-holder is presently seconded to the 
position of Temporary Play Manager and is likely to be assimilated into a post 
in the new Play structure which is also due to be presented to Personnel 
Committee on 16th May. It is therefore unlikely that the above proposal will 
result in a redundancy situation for this employee and resultant redundancy 
costs for the Authority.  

 

Page 28



 

   

Legal Impacts 

There are no known legal impacts.  

Risk Management 

If the changes were not to be made there would be a risk of non-compliance 
with the legislation. There would also be a risk that child protection issues 
would be missed which would increase the workload going to Children’s 
Services. The early intervention and prevention mechanisms may also prove 
less effective.  

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 
this item. 

The proposal has been discussed with the Think Family Partnership Board 
and approved.  

Recommendations  

That the new structure for Team Around the Family is approved. This involves 
the creation of a social work qualified Team Manager (Grade 11) post and the 
deletion of the following posts - TAF/Play Manager (Grade 9), TAF Practise 
Supervisor (Grade 9) and a TAF worker post (Grade 5).  

 

FOR DECISION. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

The creation of a social work qualified Team Manager post would bring TAF in 
line with Children's Services. It would enable the team to focus on children at 
the edge of
[...]
ion 55,454       55,454      

Additional Guideline Allocation 

Other (specify)

Total Funding Available 55,454       55,454      

Refer to this statement in the report's section on Financial Appraisal. fundpers/hfs.xlsPage 32



FUNDING STATEMENT FOR PERSONNEL COMMITTEE REPORT

Comments

fundpers/hfs.xlsPage 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

16th May 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Commissioning and Support Services –  
A. Thomas 

 
 

Matter for Monitoring 

 
Wards Affected: All  
 

The Appointment of Foundation Apprentices within the 
Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide information to Members in relation to the Foundation 
Apprentice Scheme and it’s adoption within Business Support 
Services, of the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate.  

 
Executive Summary 

 

2. The report covers the following areas: 

 

 An explanation of the Foundation Apprentice Scheme 

 

 Details of how the scheme has been applied within the Social 

Services, Health and Housing Directorate. 

 

 Observations and comments from Line Managers and Social 

Services Practitioners, with regards to their experience of FA’s.  

 

 Comments and feedback from current and previous Foundation 

Apprentices (FA’s) 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



  

Background 
 

3. Business Support Services (BSS) is the administrative arm of 
Children and Young People Services (CYPS) and Community 
Care Services.  The primary responsibility of BSS is the provision 
of a high quality administrative service to front-line social work 
teams, which is both adaptable to the changing needs of 
practitioners, whilst remaining economically sustainable. 
 
In keeping with the Authority’s ‘Career Start Scheme’, BSS has 
been a trailblazer within the Council, in its commitment to recruit 
Foundation Apprentices (FA). 
 
The FA scheme is open to 16-24 year olds.  Candida
[...]
d a meeting held on 27th April 2016 of its 
Local Government Committee. 
 
Members will recall that GMB had already accepted the pay offer. 
 
Unite notified the Employers on 3rd May 2016 that it will not sign 
up to the 2 year pay offer as Unite Members had “overwhelmingly 
rejected the offer”, but that the union recognises the collective 
majority decision of the other unions and respects that the offer 
will now be implemented across local authorities. 
 
The Employers side is now considering the Constitutional, legal 
and other implications if the Employers and UNISON / GMB issue 
a pay circular that does not contain Unite’s signature.  The 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



Employers have asked the Trade Union Side to formally confirm 
their view on this situation. 
 
A verbal update will be provided at Committee.   
 

3. Recommendation 

It is RECOMMENDED that this report be NOTED. 
  
FOR INFORMATION. 

 

4. Officer contact 

 Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human Resources 
 s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01639 763315 
 

5. Appendices 

 

None  

 

6. List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Page 52

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

16th May 2016 

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees 

Decision 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Settlement Agreements   

1. Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of this report is to ask Member’s to provide Corporate 
Directors with the authority to make the necessary decisions in relation 
to the use of Settlement Agreements when dealing with workplace 
problems. 

2. Executive Summary 

Settlement agreements are legally binding contracts which can be used 
to end an employment relationship on agreed terms. They can also be 
used to resolve an ongoing workplace dispute.   These agreements can 
be proposed by either an employer or an employee, although it will 
normally be the employer. 

3. Background  

Fairness, transparency and good workplace relations are promoted by 
using rules and procedures for handling performance management and 
disciplinary and grievance situations and as such settlement agreements 
should not be used as a substitute for good practice.   

However, there are occasions where settlement agreements are a tool 
that can be used to deal with workplace problems and can be used to 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



help end an employment relationship in a mutually acceptable way.  
They usually include some form of payment to the employee by the 
employer and may also include an agreed reference.   In return for this 
the employee waives his or her individual right to bring a claim covered 
by the agreement i.e. the right to make a claim to an employment 
tribunal or court. 

It is not anticipated that settlement agreements will be used regularly, 
and indeed they should the exception rather than the rule.  However 
there are occasions where they can help a team move forward and 
provide the service with certainty through arranging for the mutual 
termination of an employee without any ongoing risk of litigation. 

Members are asked to delegate authority to each Corporate Director, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the Head of Human 
Resources to make the necessary decisions in relation to offering a 
settlement agreement to an employee to end the employment 
relationship. 

In making such decisions, each Corporate Director will take into account 
the need to fully comply with the Council's Guidance Note on Settlement 
Agreements (attached as Appendix 1).  This includes demonstrating that 
the Settlement Agreement is in the best interests of the Council, and that 
it represents good value in terms of any financial settlement.   

4. Financial Impact  

The Corporate Director will have to complete a robust Business Case 
(see Appendix 1) before using a settlement agreement to explain the 
reasons why it is being used, to ensure that it constitutes good value for 
money for the Council, that the sum paid will withstand external scrutiny 
and that all matters relating to the settlement agreement are legally 
compliant.  The Director of Finance and Corporate Services must 
comment on each Business Case before it is signed off. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

An Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form has been completed for 
this report and there is not a requirement to complete a full Equality 
Impact Assessment. 

Page 54



Workforce Impacts 

Settlement Agreements are entirely voluntary and the terms and 
conditions are mutually agreed and parties do not enter into them if they 
do not wish to do so.  As a result of this, there are no workforce impacts 
associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

The Settlement Agreement Guidance Note has been developed in line 
with the ACAS Code of Practice 4 - Settlement Agreements (July 2013). 

Risk Management 

There are no risk management issues associated with this report as 
using a settlement agreement will protect the Council from any future 
litigation arising from the employee leaving the Council's employment. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is RECOMMENDED that Members  

(i) Authorise each Corporate Director, in consultation with the Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services and the Head of Human Resources, 
to make the necessary decisions in relation to using a settlement 
agreement 

(ii) Authorise each Corporate Director to implement these decisions in 
line with the Settlement Agreement Guidance Note and Business Case 

FOR DECISION 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

The reason for the proposed decision is to ensure that Corporate 
Directors have the relevant authority to make decisions on using 
settlement agreements, in line with the guidance note and business 
case. 

Page 55



Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Settlement Agree
[...]
ceived appropriate 
training. 

P
age 72



Priority Actions to deliver the priorities Officer Responsible Timescale Evidence to indicate achievement  

HRP – 6 Support the Council priority to 
raise educational standards and 
attainment for all young people. 
 

Support significant management of change 
associated with the Strategic Schools 
Improvement Programme. 

D Hopkins 31/3/17 Compliance with the Management 
of Change in Partnership Policy. 
 

To support the Director of ELLL to implement 
the Long Term Sickness Absence in Schools 
Project. 

D Hopkins 
 

31/8/17 
 

Delivery of Long Terms Sickness 
Absence in Schools Project 
workforce actions. 
 

HRP – 7 Support the Council priority to 
maximise the number of adults who are 
able to live independently with or 
without support within the home of their 
choice within their community. 
 

Delivery of agreed HR and Learning, Training 
and Development workforce actions to 
support ongoing change improvement, 
recruitment, retention and development of 
the workforce. 

D Hopkins 
L Doyle 

31/3/17 Regular employment monitoring 
and reporting. 

Delivery of training to prepare the social care 
workforce for the introduction of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014. 

L Doyle 31/3/17 % of relevant social care workforce 
who have received appropriate 
training. 

HRP – 8 To ensure appropriate 
arrangements are in place to respond to 
new and changes to legislation. 

Prepare for the Gender Pay Gap Regulations. D Hopkins 
 

31/3/17 
 

Arrangements to measure gender 
pay gap in place. 

Ensure compliance with workforce related 
Welsh Language Standards 

S Rees 1/9/16 HR WLS Action Plan. 
 

Prepare for the introduction of the National 
Living Wage 

D Hopkins 1/4/16 Arrangements in place to ensure 
compliance. 

Prepare for restrictions on public sector exit 
payments 

S Rees 1/4/16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Arrangements in place in respect of 
employees with annual earnings of 
£100,000 or more to repay ex
[...]
ges and turnover in the 

Council’s workforce 

2 3 6 – M 1 Provision of an up-to-date and legally 

compliant employment framework for 

managers to work within. 

Professional, qualified officers, with up to 

date CPD, providing expert advice to 

support managers remain legally 

compliant. 

On-going S Rees 

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Restructure of Play Team
	3 Restructure of Trunk Road Services
	4 Restructure of Team Around the Family (TAF)
	PERS-16-05-16-REP-NJ-AJ TAF Team Appendix 1

	5 The Appointment of Foundation Apprentices within the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate
	PERS-16-05-16-REP-NJ-AT Modern Apprentice Appendix 1
	PERS-16-05-16-REP-NJ-AT Modern Apprentice Appendix 2

	6 Local Government Pay 2016 - Update
	7 Settlement Agreement
	PERS-16-05-16-REP-CEX-SR Settlement Agreement Appendices

	8 BUSINESS PLAN 2016/2017 - HUMAN RESOURCES
	PERS-16-05-16-REP-CEX-SR Business Plan Appendix 1

	11 Hillside Secure Children's Home
	12 Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Scheme Update
	PERS-16-05-16-REP-CEX-SR VR Composite Report 2016 Appendix 1
	PERS-16-05-16-REP-CEX-SR VR Composite Report Appendix 2

	13 Minutes , 13/07/2015 Staff Council
	14 Minutes , 19/10/2015 Staff Council
	15 Minutes , 18/01/2016 Staff Council



Minutes of the meeting


- 38 - 
 

160516 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  16 May 2016 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.L.H.James, E.V.Latham, 
Ms.C.Morgans, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, 
A.L.Thomas and Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Non Voting Member: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and 
A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, S.John, M.Roberts, D.Coles, 
M.Lazarus, D.Rees, Mrs.A.J. Thomas,  
Mrs. C. Warren, N.Thomas, Mrs.A.Harris, 
Mrs.S.Rees and Mrs D.Hopkins, Ms.L.Jones, 
T.John and Mrs J.Woodman-Ralph. 

 

 
1. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at Minute 
number 10:- 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Private Report of the Director of Social 

Services, Health and Housing re: 
Hillside Secure Children’s Home as he 
is Chair of Governors at Cefn Saeson 
School. 

 
 

2. RESTRUCTURE OF PLAY TEAM  
 
Members received an overview of the proposal to restructure the 
Neath Port Talbot Play Team which was required to establish clear 
management responsibilities and to reinforce other roles and 
responsibilities against the team’s outcomes, as detailed in the 
circulated report.  
 



- 39 - 
 

160516 

RESOLVED: 1. That approval be granted to establish a 
 new Play Manager post and for the 
 existing temporary Play Manager to be 
 assimilated into the post; 
 
2. That the Senior Play Development 
 Worker and the Play Development 
 Worker posts be deleted; 
 
3. That approval be granted to establish two 
 new Play Development Officer posts and 
 to assimilate the existing post holders into 
 these; 
 
4. That the Family Play Leader post be 
 deleted; 
 
5. That an additional Family Play Worker 
 post be created; 
 
6. That the Mobile Play Driver post be 
 deleted; 
 
7. That the Play Support Worker post line 
 management responsibilities be 
 amended. 
 
 

3. RESTRUCTURE OF TRUNK ROAD SERVICES  
 
Members received an overview of a revised structure in the Trunk 
Road Service as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That approval be granted to delete the 

 following posts  
 

 Horticultural Operative posts x 3 
 (Grade 3); 

 Horticultural Ganger (Grade 5); 

 Community Improvement Driving Skilled 
Operative (Grade 4); 

 Operational Support Assistant (Grade 3) 
 
 



- 40 - 
 

160516 

2. That approval be granted to create the 
 following posts; 
 

 Roadworker (Grade 3); 

 Streetcare Driving Skilled Operative 
HGV x 2 (Grade 5); 

 Streetcare Driving Skilled Operative x  2 
(Grade 4); 

 Engineering Support Assistant  
 (Grade 4). 
 
3. That in addition, and if required, 
 approval  be granted for the creation of 
 the following posts in the Merthyr 
 areas; 
 

 Streetcare Supervisor (Grade 7); 

 Skilled Ganger (Grade 5); 

 Streetcare Driving Skilled Operative 
HGV x 3 (Grade 5) 

 Operational Support Assistant 
 (Grade 3). 
 
 

4. RESTRUCTURE OF TEAM AROUND THE FAMILY (TAF)  
 
Members were given an overview of the restructure of the Team 
Around the Family, (TAF) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be granted for the new structure 

within the Team Around the Family as detailed 
below; 
 
1. that the TAF/Play Manager (Grade 9), 
 TAF Practise Supervisor (Grade 9) and 
 a TAF worker post (Grade 5) posts be 
 deleted; 
 
2. that approval be granted to create a 
 Social Work qualified Team Manager 
 post (Grade 11). 
 



- 41 - 
 

160516 

5. THE APPOINTMENT OF FOUNDATION APPRENTICES WITHIN 
THE SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
DIRECTORATE  
 
Members received an overview of the Foundation Apprentices 
Scheme which has been adopted within Business Support Services, 
of the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate as detailed in 
the circulated report. 
 
Also, Members welcomed two apprentices who had previously 
worked with Business Support Services under the scheme to today’s 
meeting to discuss with Members how effective they found the 
scheme.  It was highlighted that currently both apprentices had found 
permanent posts within the Authority and had received a very positive 
learning experience, gaining confidence and an insight into a future 
career path, a lot of support given from the individual teams they 
worked with. They were also given the opportunity to undertake 
NVQ’s as part of their work.  
 
Trade Unions were very supportive of the scheme as it did not have 
an impact on employees on the prior consideration list and it was 
hoped that it would be rolled out to other Directorates in future. 
 
The Chairperson on behalf of Members thanked both apprentices for 
attending today’s meeting and this was an excellent example of the 
authority developing its own workforce. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
    
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PAY 2016 - UPDATE  
 
Members received a verbal update on the Local Government Pay 
2016.  Confirmation had been received that the National Joint Council 
Trade Union Side have accepted the Employers’ two year pay offer 
for 2016-18. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
 

 



- 42 - 
 

160516 

7. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  
 
Members were given an overview of the proposal to provide 
Corporate Directors with delegated authority to make the necessary 
decisions in relation to the use of Settlement Agreements when 
dealing with workplace problems as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
It was confirmed that a business case would have to be completed by 
Corporate Directors to show it was the best course of action.  It would 
also have to undertaken in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services and the Head of Human Resources. 
 
Members requested that the relevant Cabinet Member be consulted 
by Corporate Directors in relation to each settlement agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be granted for each Corporate 

Director, in line with the Settlement Agreement 
Guidance Note and Business Case, and  in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services and the Head of Human 
Resources be authorised to make the necessary 
decisions in relation to using a settlement 
agreement.  Subject to the addition of Cabinet 
Member consultation to be included in the 
guidance document. 
 
 

8. BUSINESS PLAN 2016/2017 - HUMAN RESOURCES  
 
Members received an overview of the Human Resources Division 
Business Plan for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 which 
would be considered by Policy and Resources Cabinet Board on the 
19 May 2016. 
 
It was confirmed that the training in regard to the preparation of the 
social care workforce for the introduction of the Social Services and 
Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014 would be ongoing throughout the next 12 
month period due to the large number of people and variety of 
training needs. 
 
Also, Members noted the implementation of the Long Term Sickness 
Absence in Schools project, led by the Director of Education, Leisure 
and Lifelong Learning which was being piloted in selected schools.  A 
dedicated Human Resource Officer has been appointed on a 



- 43 - 
 

160516 

temporary basis to provide schools with training support as well as 
additional guidance and advice.  Funding for this officer has been 
provided until 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 12.13 & 15 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 
 
 

10. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME  
 
(Cllr.P.A.Rees declared an interest at this point and withdrew from 
the meeting). 
 
Members received an overview of the proposed change in relation to 
the education provision within Hillside Secure Children’s Home 
Education Department. 
 
Members received a verbal amendment from the Manager of Hillside 
Secure Children’s Home to the recommendations  as detailed below: 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be granted to the structure 

changes within the circulated report subject to 
the principle of the change of the Education 
provision transferring to Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School being approved at 
Children, Young People and Education 
Cabinet Board. 
 
 

11. VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (VR) SCHEME UPDATE  
 
Members received details of all the posts to be deleted from the 
Council’s establishment on the grounds of Voluntary Redundancy 
(VR), together with details of all consequential job/organisational 
structure changes. 



- 44 - 
 

160516 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

12. STAFF COUNCIL MINUTES OF THE 13 JULY 2015, 19 OCTOBER 
2015 AND 18 JANUARY 2016  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of Staff Council of the 13 July 

2015, 19 October 2015 and the 18 January 2016, 
be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


